Journal of Climate Change Research 2024, Vol. 15, No. 3, pp. 289~305
DOI: https://doi.org/10.15531/KSCCR.2024.15.3.289
1. 서론
기후변화는 현재 세계적으로 직면한 중대한 과제로, 국
가들과 지역사회, 인류 전반에 큰 영향을 미치고 있다. 이
같은 기후변화 문제에 대한 전 지구적 경각심이 증가하게
되면서, 기후변화 대응이 전 세계적인 과제로 부각되고

Des 17(2): 69-84.
Kim HJ, Jo NO, Shin KS. 2015. Text mining-based
emerging trend analysis for the aviation industry (in
Korean with English abstract). J Intell Inf Syst 21(1):
65-82. doi: 10.13088/jiis.2015.21.1.65
Kim JH, Sohn HS. 2016. Science, technology and
innovation and international development cooperation:
Analysis of German technology transfer cooperation
framework for climate change (in Korean with English
abstract). J Contemp Eur Stud 34(3): 405-444. doi:
10.17052/jces.2016.34.3.405
Kim TY, Oh CW. 2021. Linking the technology
mechanism and the financial mechanism of technology
support under the UNFCCC: Policy integration theory
(in Korean with English abstract). J Climate Change
Res 12(1): 15-36. doi: 10.15531/KSCCR.2021.12.1.015
Krackhardt D. 1987. QAP partialling as a test of
spuriousness. Soc Netw 9(2): 171-186. doi: 10.1016/0
378-8733(87)90012-8
Kwahk KY. Social network analysis. Seoul: Chung Ram

learning and collaboration in the C40 cities climate
group. J Environ Policy Plan 21(1): 104-115. doi:
10.1080/1523908X.2018.1433998
Lee YH. 2016. Searching for global climate governance:
Focused on world wide views on climate and energy
2015. ECO 20(1): 63-104.
Oh CW, Kim SY, Hwang JA, Bak IH, Lee HB, Kim
MH. 2019. Policy trend of climate technology global
cooperation under the UNFCCC. Seoul, Korea: Green
Technology Center.
Park I, Shin KN, Yang R, Lee SK, Jang CS, Lee J.
2019. Suggestion for enhancing climate technology
cooperation of Korea through technical assistance of
the climate technology center and network (in Korean
with English abstract). J Clim Chang Res 10(2):
103-110. doi: 10.15531/KSCCR.2019.10.2.103
Park SG, Kim W, Lee DT. 2017. The research trend
analysis of the Korean Journal of physical education
using Mecab-ko morphology analyzer (in Korean with
English abstract). Kor J Phys Edu 56(6): 595-605. doi:
10.23949/kjpe.2017.11.56.6.43
Park Y, Lim CH. 2023. Identifying strategies for climate
technology cooperation on the Korean peninsula:
Focusing on the climate technology center & network
(in Korean with English abstract). J Clim Chang Res
14(3): 349-371. doi: 10.15531/KSCCR.2023.14.3.349
Samil PwC. 2021. PwC climate technology report: Climate
tech, the next destination for venture capital. Seoul,
Korea: Samil PWC Accountings. 2101F-RP-002.
Seo I, Kang K. 2018. Study of nepotism networks for
core positions in the bureaucracy via MR-QAP (in
Korean with English abstract). Korean Public Adm
Rev 52(4): 239-268.
Seo IJ, Cho JH. 2016. Subgroup analysis of global
communication network on Twitter (in Korean with
English abstract). J Korea Contents Assoc 16(6):
671-679. doi: 10.5392/JKCA.2016.16.06.671
Seo IJ, Cho JH. 2020. Clustering foursquare users’
collective activities: A case of Seoul (in Korean with
English abstract). Korea J Big Data 5(1): 55-63. doi:
10.36498/kbigdt.2020.5.1.55

Policy.
UNFCCC. 2024. COP28: What was achieved and what
happens next? [accessed 2024 Jan 31]. https://unfccc.in
t/cop28?gad_source=1&gclid=Cj0KCQiA5-uuBhDzARIs
AAa21T837paM_v9zkjRyiX0U21ztoG7y600_Ftb4UdiMz
VTkDdyn2txPAKQaAsB8EALw_wcB
Wei Y, Gong P, Zhang J, Wang L. 2021. Exploring
public opinions on climate change policy in “Big Data
Era”—A case study of the European Union Emission
Trading System (EU-ETS) based on Twitter. Energy
Policy 158: 112559. doi: 10.1016/j.enpol.2021.112559
Yoon S, Oh C. 2021. Case study for design factors of the
green climate fund’s climate technology incubator &
accelerator program for developing countries (in
Korean with English abstract). J Clim Chang Res
12(2): 163-185. doi: 10.15531/KSCCR.2021.12.2.163